The Voice of the Village

Hilbert, W1

November 2021
From the Village Board — Highlights from the Regular Board Meeting:
The Village Board approved the following:
e Operator’s license to Jodi Schaffer and Elizabeth Zahrobsky.
e Application for Temporary Class B License for the Hilbert/Potter Optimist Club for their Annual
Bingo Event.
e Change Order Request #2 in the amount of $11,439.40 due to additional asbestos removal for
the Bel Brands Project.
Payment Request to MRD Group, Inc. in the amount of $202,253.00 for the Bel Brands Project.
The 2022 contract for police protection in the amount of $24,360.96.
The final plat for Phase 1l of Village Meadows Subdivision.
To grant the Housing Authority President, Village President and Village Administrator the
authority to finalize all financial details for the closing of the Sunrise Apartment buildings; not to
exceed $50,000.
To increase the petty cash amount to $200 in the Clerk’s Office.
To set the December Board Meeting for Wednesday, December 8, 2021 @ 6 p.m.
The proposal for the Corrosion Control Treatment (CCT) Study.
To purchase a Chromebook for the use of the public works employees for meetings/training.

The Village received notice of the following:
e The Notice of the 2021 Aggregate Assessment Rations for Calumet County.

e The Notice of Preliminary Report on Major Class Comparison.

2022 Budget

The Village held their public hearing and approved the 2022 budgets for all funds. The total expenditures
for 2022 are $2,095,489 compared to $1,677,160 last year. The Village tax rate will be $7.682 compared
to $8.030 last year. The estimated decrease in taxes for residents will be approximately $1 per $1,000. If
you would like a copy of the approved budgets, they will be available on the Village’s website at
www.villageofhilbert.com or you may contact the clerk’s office to request a copy.

Santa Claus is Coming to Town!

Come join in on the fun and excitement as the Hilbert Fire Department hosts Santa’s 5 Annual Visit on
Thursday, December 2" at 6 p.m. at Railroad Park at the corner of Main & 5% Street. Children and
children at heart are welcome to bring their Christmas lists to give to Santa! There will be hot cocoa and

treats! Also please feel free to bring your golf carts decked out with the Christmas cheer for all to see.
-Over-



Overnight Parking

Effective November 15" and extending to April 15, no person shall park or leave standing any vehicle
or equipment upon any of the streets or alleyways of the Village of Hilbert between 3 a.m. and 7 a.m.;
except physicians on emergency calls.

Clerk’s Office Holiday Hours

The Clerk’s office will be closed on November 25" and 26 for the Thanksgiving holiday. If you need
immediate assistance during this time, please call the employee on-call at {920)418-3272.

Fochs Trails Subdivision — 2" Addition

Fochs Trails Subdivision on the east side of the Village is expanding! Twelve additional
residential lots have been added and are available for sale. If you're looking to build a new
home, these lots are a great option to consider. If you are interested in purchasing one of these
lots or would like additional information, please contact Chris Bratz with Century 21 Ace Realty
at (920)418-3985.

Next Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, December 7, 2021 @ 6 p.m.
Village of Hilbert Website: www.villageofhilbert.com
Village Clerk’s Office E-mail: hilbertclerk@villageofhilbert.com
Village Clerk’s Office Phone: (920) 853-3241

*Please note the date/time change for December’s Board Meeting.




